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September 20, 2002

Thomas W. Hiltachk

Bell, McAndrews, Hiltachk 

& Davidian, LLP

455 Capitol Mall, Suite 801

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-233

Dear Mr. Hiltachk:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of the California Republican Party ("CRP") regarding the member communication provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Does Commission regulation 18531.7, relating to member communications, apply to state political party committees?
CONCLUSION


Currently, regulation 18531.7 is withdrawn by the Commission pending reconsideration of the regulation at its October 2002 meeting.  It is anticipated, however, that any revisions that may occur at that time will not alter the Commission's prior determination that the regulation does not govern conduct by the California Republican Party.

FACTS


You request verification on the application of newly-enacted regulation 18531.7, "member communications" on behalf of the California Republican Party. 

ANALYSIS


On August 9, 2002, the Commission adopted regulation 18531.7, pertaining to member communications.  Subdivision (a)(1), which defines the term "organization," provides:

"(1)  An 'organization,' other than a political party, means a sole proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association, labor union, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert, including a committee as defined by Government Code section 82013, but excluding a candidate or individual."


As in the noticed version of the regulation, which contained language slightly different from the adopted language above, this section of the regulation defines "organization" in a manner that excludes a political party from the ambit of the regulation.  Accordingly, the California Republican Party is not affected by this regulation.


As you may be aware, regulation 18531.7 is the subject of a petition for reconsideration.  To facilitate that review, the Commission withdrew regulation 18531.7 and it therefore is not currently in effect.  It is anticipated, however, that the Commission will adopt another version of regulation 18531.7 at its next meeting in October.  It is not anticipated that the Commission will alter its prior determinations with respect to the issue you raise.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





